Form 9-1366 (Oct. 2005)

# U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY JOINT FUNDING AGREEMENT TIN #:

600000528 15EMWI00000000... GR15NK00BQY20 39-6005720

YES

Fixed Cost Agreement

FOR

#### WATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATIONS

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of the, 1st day of January, 2015 by the U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, party of the first part, and the COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE, party of the second part.

- 1. The parties hereto agree that subject to availability of appropriations and in accordance with their respective auth orities there shall be maintained in cooperation a program for the assessment of the water quality impacts due to glycol deicer management herein called the program. The USGS legal authority is 43 USC 36C; 43 USC 50; and 43 U SC 50b.
- The following amounts shall be contributed to cover all of the cost of the necessary field and analytical work directly related to this program. 2(b) includes In-Kind Services in the amount of \$0.00

(a)	by the party of the first part during th	e period			
	Amount	Date	to	Date	
	\$157,500.00	January 1, 2015		December 31, 2017	
(b)	by the party of the second part during	g the period			
	Amount	Date	to	Date	
	\$292,500.00	January 1, 2015		December 31, 2017	

Funding per year -GMIA - \$97,500 and USGS - \$52,500 - for all 3 years

- (c) Additional or reduced amounts by each party during the above period or succeeding periods as may be determined by mutual agreement and set forth in an exchange of letters between the parties.
- (d) The performance period may be changed by mutual agreement and set forth in an exchange of letters between the parties.
- 3. The costs of this program may be paid by either party in conformity with the laws and regulations respectively governing each party.
- 4. The field and analytical work pertaining to this program shall be under the direction of or subject to periodic review by an authorized representative of the party of the first part.
- 5. The areas to be included in the program shall be determined by mutual agreement between the parties hereto or their authorized representatives. The methods employed in the field and office shall be those adopted by the party of the first part to insure the required standards of accuracy subject to modification by mutual agreement.
- 6. During the course of this program, all field and analytical work of either party pertaining to this program shall be open to the inspection of the other party, and if the work is not being carried on in a mutually satisfactory manner, either party may terminate this agreement upon 60 days written notice to the other party.

<u>9-1366</u>	(Continuation	
---------------	---------------	--

Customer #:

600000528

Agreement #:

```
15EMWI000000045
```

7. The original records resulting from this program will be deposited in the office of origin of those records. Upon request, copies of the original records will be provided to the office of the other party.

- 8. The maps, records, or reports resulting from this program shall be made available to the public as promptly as possible. The maps, records, or reports normally will be published by the party of the first part. However, the party of the second part reserves the right to publish the results of this program and, if already published by the party of the first part shall, upon request, be furnished by the party of the first part, at costs, impressions suitable for purposes of reproduction similar to that for which the original copy was prepared. The maps, records, or reports published by either party shall contain a statement of the cooperative relations between the parties.
- 9. USGS will issue billings utilizing Department of the Interior Bill for Collection (form DI-1040). Billing documents are to be ren dered Quarterly. Payments of bills are due within 60 days after the billing date. If not paid by the due date, interest will be c harged at the current Treasury rate for each 30 day period, or portion thereof, that the payment is delayed beyond the due date. (31 USC 3717; Comptroller General File B-212222, August 23, 1983).

	U.S. Geological Survey United States Department of the Interior		County of Milwaukee Milwaukee, Wisconsin	
	USGS Point of Contact		Customer Point of Contact	
Name:	Steve Corsi	Name:	Greg Failey	
Address:	8505 Research Way, Middleton, WI 53562	Address:	5300 So Howell Ave., Milwaukee, WI 53207	
Telephone:	(608) 821-3835	Telephone:	(414) 747-5300	
Email:	scorsi@usgs.gov	Email:	-	
	Signat	ures and Date		
Signature:	Date:	Signature:	Date:	
	ast Maller 113/15		leng Ben 2	13/15
Name:	John F. Walker	Name:	TerryBlue	
Title:	Director, Wisconsin Water Science Center	Title:	Airport Director	
Corpora	ed as to Execution: 2-3. ation Counsel Date ed with regards to Milwaukee nce Chapter 42:	<u>1</u> 5 Co.	DocuSigned by: Brian Dranyik DCC80BD388A73433 Brian Dranzik Director, Dept: of Transpo	2/9/2015 Date ortation
Rick N	ned by:			2/11/2015
Commun	DA023E450 ity Business Dat lopment Partners	e	Risk Management Director	Date
Approv	ed as to Wis. Stats. Section	59.42:	DocuSigned by:	2/16/2015
		_	Comptroller	Date
Corpor	ation Counsel Date		25580B33A2CC443	2/16/2015
			Chris Abele, County Execut	tive Date

#### COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE DBE Participation Recommendation Form Professional Services

County Contract/Project Manager: Greg Failey Building: General Mitchell Int'l Airport Room No	Date: 2	2-5-15	
Building: General Mitchell Int'l Airport Room No.	Phone: 4	14-747-	-5713
Fund: Agency: _504 Org No5055	Project N	lo.	
Project Name: U.S. Geological Survey, 2015-17 Jo			
Work/Project Description (Scope): Inter-governmental cooperative agreement to monit	tor and	assess	
stormwater runoff from the Airport.			
Government Funding (State, Federal)? Yes If Yes, Type/Dept [State or Feder	Federal: al (i.e. UMT	USGS A, DOT, F	AA, etc.)]
Is Project/Contract: NewExisting Amendment Continuingx_Existing If Non-profit, please provide confirmation of Non-Profit Agency	tension	_Non-Profi	t Y/N
Estimated Amount Recommended DBE Particip 292,500.00 0			
Subcontracting Opportunities (List SIC/NAICS codes - see DBD-012PS A form) _			
RFP will be used (Yes/No) Advertising Date: Proposition       Proposition         County Board Approval No County Board Committee:       Proposition	sal Due Date	8:	
(*) A Zero (0%) percent total requires a WAIVER. If Waiver a is requested, pleas and the completed Waiver Request Form, and have the Department/Division Head			blanation
This is an inter-governmental agreement with the l	J.S. Dep	partment	of the
Interior - U.S. Geological Survey.			
Departmen/Division Administrator	n Ter	y Bi	he
(CBDP OFFICE USE ONLY) Indicate Determination and Retur	n Copy to W	Vriter	0
Concur with Recommendation:, or provide the following g	oal:		%
The contract is exempt from the DBE goal: Yes No			
Approved: Date:			

DBD-12PS Form Revised 07/22/09

<u>/lail to:</u>		100-110 (110	ICI IO ADMINI	STRATIVE	NANUAL SI	ection 1.13, fo	or procedure	es)				
CONTRACT FORM 1684 R5 (Refer to ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL S Mail to: Preliminary: Office of the Comptroller, Contract Signatures, Room 301 C Final: Office of the Comptroller, Accounts Payable, Room 301 Com					CONTRACT TYPE							
									Professional Service - Operating Professional Service - Capital			
		usiness Devel										of Service
									Preliminary	X		Final
DEPARTMENT NAME								AGENCY NO.		DEPAR	TMENT (HIGH) OR	
	ation-Airpo								504			5040
ENDOR I	NFORMAT											
	VE	NDOR NO.			ORDE	R TYPE	NEW or	AMEND		CONTR	ACTN	J.
AME OF VEN	DOR								ADDRESS	5	7.41	
J.S. Depa	artment of	the Interio	r			USGS						
J.S. Geol	ogical Sur	vev				8505 R	esearch	Way				
	-9	,				Middlet		-				
TAX I.I			EFFECTIVE			LENGT	H OF CON	TRACT	AMENDMENT		LLAR	TOTAL CONTRAC
		begin date		end d		(	IN MONTHS	)	CH	ANGE		AMOUNT
		01/01	/15	12/3	1/17		36					\$ 292,500.0
and the second sec		RMATION								Report	T	Amount to be
Year to be Expended	Line No	Fund	Agency	Org Unit	Activity	Function	Object	Jo	bb Number	Cat	Units	Expended/ Amendment
2015			504	5055	A1EV		6148					\$97,500
2016			504	5055	A1EV		6148					\$97,500
2017			504	5055	A1EV		6148					\$97,500
2017				0000	7.1.2.			-				
					1		1			1		
		-						33				
								*				
		RACT			t with the			or and as	ssess the imp	acts from	n the r	unoff of aircra
This is a in de-icing flu conducts a Discharge	nter-governi uid from Ge additional m Eliminatior	mental coop neral Mitche nandated mo n System sto	ell Interna onitoring c orm water	tional Air of both W runoff pe	port into /ilson Pa ermit.	) the Wils ark Creek	on Park and Oal	tributary k Creek	of the Kinnic in support of	kinnic Ri	ver. T	unoff of aircra he USGS also nsin Pollutant
This is a in de-icing flu conducts a Discharge	nter-governi uid from Ge additional m Eliminatior	mental coop neral Mitche nandated mo	ell Interna onitoring c orm water	tional Air of both W runoff pe	port into /ilson Pa ermit.	) the Wils ark Creek	on Park and Oal	tributary k Creek	of the Kinnic in support of	kinnic Ri	ver. T	he USGS also
This is a in de-icing flu conducts a Discharge	nter-governi uid from Ge additional m Eliminatior	mental coop neral Mitche andated mo System sto System sto roval receive	ell Interna onitoring c orm water	tional Air of both W runoff pe	port into filson Pa ermit. xecution	) the Wils ark Creek	on Park and Oal	tributary k Creek	of the Kinnic in support of	kinnic Ri GMIA's \	ver. T	he USGS also
This is a in de-icing flu conducts a Discharge	nter-governi uid from Ge additional m Eliminatior	mental coop neral Mitche nandated mo System sto roval receive	ell Interna onitoring c orm water od prior to c ive County	tional Air of both W runoff pe contract ex Board Fil	port into filson Pa ermit. xecution le No.	o the Wils ark Creek or contrac	on Park and Oal	tributary k Creek nent or e	of the Kinnic in support of xtension? _Date Approv	kinnic Ri GMIA's \ ed	ver. T Wiscor	he USGS also
This is a in de-icing flu conducts a Discharge Was Count	nter-governi uid from Ge additional m Elimination y Board app	mental coop neral Mitche nandated mo System sto roval receive If YES, g	ell Interna onitoring c orm water d prior to c ive County ny is Count	tional Air of both W runoff pe contract ex Board Fil y Board a	port into filson Pa ermit. xecution le No.	o the Wils ark Creek or contrac	on Park and Oal t amendr	tributary k Creek nent or ex	of the Kinnic in support of xtension?	kinnic Ri GMIA's \ ed	ver. T Wiscor	he USGS also
This is a in de-icing flu conducts a Discharge Was Count	nter-governi uid from Ge additional m Elimination y Board app	mental coop neral Mitche nandated mo System sto roval receive	ell Interna onitoring c orm water d prior to c ive County ny is Count	tional Air of both W runoff pe contract ex Board Fil y Board a	port into filson Pa ermit. xecution le No.	o the Wils ark Creek or contrac	on Park and Oal t amendr	tributary k Creek nent or ex	of the Kinnic in support of xtension? _Date Approv	kinnic Ri GMIA's \ ed	ver. T Wiscor	he USGS also
This is a in de-icing flu conducts a Discharge Was Count	nter-governi uid from Ge additional m Elimination y Board app	mental coop neral Mitche nandated mo System sto roval receive If YES, g	ell Interna onitoring o orm water d prior to o ive County by is Count o work bein	tional Air of both W runoff pe contract ex Board Fil y Board a g perform	port into filson Pa ermit. xecution le No.	o the Wils ark Creek or contrac	on Park and Oal t amendr	tributary k Creek nent or ex	of the Kinnic in support of xtension? _Date Approv	kinnic Ri GMIA's \ ed	ver. T Wiscor	he USGS also
This is a in de-icing flu conducts a Discharge Was Count Was Count Is Vendor a	nter-governi uid from Ge additional m Elimination y Board app y Board app x act fully exe a certified pro	mental coop neral Mitche andated mo System sto roval receive If YES, g If NO, wh cuted prior to	ell Interna onitoring o orm water d prior to o ive County by is Count o work bein	tional Air of both W runoff pe contract ex Board Fil y Board a g perform	port into filson Pa ermit. xecution le No. pproval i ned (all s	o the Wils ark Creek or contrac	on Park and Oal at amendr ed? received)	tributary k Creek nent or e: <u>Contra</u> ?	of the Kinnic in support of xtension? _Date Approv act is less tha	kinnic Ri GMIA's \ ed	ver. T Wiscor	he USGS also
This is a in de-icing flu conducts a Discharge Was Count Was Count Is Vendor a Greg Fail	nter-governi uid from Ge additional m Elimination y Board app y Board app x act fully exe a certified pro	mental coop neral Mitche andated mo System sto roval receive If YES, g If NO, wh cuted prior to	ell Interna onitoring o orm water d prior to o ive County by is Count o work bein	tional Air of both W runoff pe contract ex Board Fil y Board a g perform ? 02/0	port into filson Pa ermit. xecution le No.	o the Wils ark Creek or contrac	on Park and Oal t amendr ed? received) Enviro	tributary k Creek nent or e: <u>Contra</u> ?	of the Kinnic in support of xtension? _Date Approv	kinnic Ri GMIA's \ ed	ver. T Wiscor	he USGS also
This is a in de-icing flu conducts a Discharge Was Count Was Count Is Vendor a	nter-governi uid from Ge additional m Elimination y Board app y Board app x act fully exe a certified pro	mental coop neral Mitche andated mo System sto roval receive If YES, g If NO, wh cuted prior to	ell Interna onitoring o orm water d prior to o ive County by is Count o work bein	tional Air of both W runoff pe contract ex Board Fil y Board a g perform	port into filson Pa ermit. xecution le No. pproval i ned (all s	o the Wils ark Creek or contrac	on Park and Oal at amendr ed? received)	tributary k Creek nent or e: <u>Contra</u> ?	of the Kinnic in support of xtension? _Date Approv act is less tha	kinnic Ri GMIA's \ ed	ver. T Wiscor	he USGS also
This is a in de-icing flu conducts a Discharge Was Count Was Count Is Vendor a Greg Fail Prepared B	nter-governi uid from Ge additional m Elimination y Board app y Board app x act fully exe a certified pro	mental coop neral Mitche andated mo System sto roval receive If YES, g If NO, wh cuted prior to ofessional se	ell Interna onitoring o orm water d prior to o ive County by is Count o work bein	tional Air of both W runoff pe contract ex Board Fil y Board a g perform ? 02/0	port into filson Pa ermit. xecution le No. pproval i ned (all s	o the Wils ark Creek or contrac	on Park and Oal t amendr ed? received) Enviro	tributary k Creek nent or e: <u>Contra</u> ?	of the Kinnic in support of xtension? _Date Approv act is less tha	kinnic Ri GMIA's \ ed	ver. T Wiscor	he USGS also

275

...



#### **Certificate of Completion**

Envelope Number: C81577E3D6634CB6BE508B9FB35B468D Subject: Please DocuSign these documents: Joint Funding Agreement w US Dept of the Interior Source Envelope: Signatures: 6 Document Pages: 4 Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 AutoNav: Enabled Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

#### **Record Tracking**

Status: Original 2/6/2015 10:43:47 AM PT

#### Signer Events

Brian Dranzik brian.dranzik@milwaukeecountywi.gov

**Director of Transportation** 

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered ١D·

Amy Pechacek

amy.pechacek@milwaukeecountywi.gov Director of Risk Management

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 2/25/2014 10:36:39 AM PT ID: 55fe780a-2930-46fa-8578-dc7e4fbad47c

**Rick Norris** 

rick.norris@milwaukeecountywi.gov

**CBDP** Director

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered ID:

Scott B. Manske

comptrollersignature@milwcnty.com

Comptroller

Milwaukee County Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered

١D·

Holder: Deb DeDecker ddedecker@mitchellairport.com

## Signature

DocuSigned by: Brian Dranzik DC80BD388A73433.

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Status: Delivered

Envelope Originator: Deb DeDecker Milwaukee, WI 53233 ddedecker@mitchellairport.com IP Address: 40.129.238.66

Location: DocuSign

#### Timestamp

Sent: 2/6/2015 10:52:44 AM PT Viewed: 2/9/2015 5:08:55 AM PT Signed: 2/9/2015 5:09:24 AM PT



Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 2/9/2015 5:09:25 AM PT Viewed: 2/11/2015 12:58:10 PM PT Signed: 2/11/2015 12:58:43 PM PT

Sent: 2/11/2015 12:58:44 PM PT Viewed: 2/12/2015 5:49:41 AM PT Signed: 2/12/2015 5:52:10 AM PT

ocuSigned by 1748Albank

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 2/12/2015 5:52:12 AM PT Viewed: 2/16/2015 7:34:13 AM PT Signed: 2/16/2015 7:34:47 AM PT

-DocuSigned by: Rick Norris

AD4C84D4023E450... Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

#### Signer Events

Chris Abele cabele@milwcnty.com County Executive Milwaukee County Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered ID:

Corporation Counsel corpcounselsignature@milwcnty.com

Deputy Corporation Counsel

Milwaukee County Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered ID:

#### Signature

DocuSigned by:  $\sim$ 2E580B33A2CC443...

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

#### Timestamp

Sent: 2/16/2015 7:34:49 AM PT Viewed: 2/16/2015 10:43:45 AM PT Signed: 2/16/2015 10:44:13 AM PT

Sent: 2/16/2015 10:44:15 AM PT Viewed: 2/19/2015 12:15:12 PM PT

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Notary Events		Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	2/16/2015 10:44:15 AM PT
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	2/19/2015 12:15:12 PM PT

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure** 

## CONSUMER DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Wisconsin Milwaukee County (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' button at the bottom of this document.

#### Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

# Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

# **Consequences of changing your mind**

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

## All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

## How to contact Wisconsin Milwaukee County:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: To contact us by email send messages to: plee@milwcnty.com

#### To advise Wisconsin Milwaukee County of your new e-mail address

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at plee@milwcnty.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.

#### To request paper copies from Wisconsin Milwaukee County

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

# To withdraw your consent with Wisconsin Milwaukee County

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.

Operating Systems:	Windows2000? or WindowsXP?
Browsers (for SENDERS):	Internet Explorer 6.0? or above
Browsers (for SIGNERS):	Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0, NetScape 7.2 (or above)
Email:	Access to a valid email account
Screen Resolution:	800 x 600 minimum
Enabled Security Settings:	<ul><li>Allow per session cookies</li><li>Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy Server must enable HTTP</li></ul>

#### **Required hardware and software**

1.1 settings via proxy connection
-----------------------------------

\*\* These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will have the right to withdraw your consent.

# Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know by clicking the 'I agree' button below.

By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that:

- I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and
- I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless I notify Wisconsin Milwaukee County as described above, I consent to receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to me by Wisconsin Milwaukee County during the course of my relationship with you.